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Part 1 – Annual Budget 
 

1.1 Mayor’s Report 

 

The Monthly section 71 report is a report that gives a clear view on the state or performance 

of the Municipality for that month as well as the year-to-date performance.  Among the 

impacts that are challenging the Municipality, is the cash flow challenge currently being 

experienced by the municipality due to among other things declining collection, historic 

expenditure patterns, high water losses and high rate of indigents within the municipal 

boundaries. 

Management within local government has a significant role to play in strengthening the link 

between the citizen and government’s overall priorities and spending plans. The goal should 

be to enhance service delivery aimed at improving the quality of life for all people within the 

UThukela District Municipality. Budgeting is primarily about the choices that the municipality 

has to make between competing priorities and fiscal realities. The challenge is to do more 

with the available resources. We need to remain focused on the effective delivery of the core 

municipal services through the application of efficient and effective service delivery 

mechanisms. 

 

1.2 Council Resolutions 

 

1. The Council of UThukela District Municipality, acting in terms of section 71 of the Municipal 
Finance Management Act, (Act 56 of 2003) to note : 
 
 

2. Monthly Budget statements and supporting documents for the months of December 2025. 
 
 

1.3 Executive Summary 

 
As per Municipal Finance Management Act the municipality needs to prepare section 71 report 
in a prescribed format as per national treasury regulations. 
 
The District Municipality has to embark on implementing revenue collection strategies to 
optimize the collection of debt owed by consumers. 
 
The municipality is also embarking on assuring that all grants are spent during the 2025/26 
financial year. 
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Table C1 - Budgeted Statement Summary  
 

 
 

This is the summary of an overall municipal financial status. This includes 

the municipal financial performance, the municipal financial position as 

well as the municipal cash flow. 
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Table C2 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by 

standard classification) 

 
 

This table reflects the municipal financial performance, classified by 

functions 
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Table C3 - Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by 

municipal vote) 

 
 

 

This table reflect the municipal financial performance, classified by 

municipal votes (department) 
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Table C4 - Budgeted Statement – Financial Performance (revenue and 

expenditure)  
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Operating Revenue: 
  

Services Charges Water 

The Water Sales income recognised is 10% below what is originally anticipated. The total 
revenue billed as of 31 December 2025 is R139 million. This resulted from the challenges 
with the database which is why the municipality has opted to install prepaid meters focus 
areas being businesses that were not previously billed and all 3 towns within the 
municipality, however the difference threshold allowed by treasury is 5% and the municipality 
is at 10 %, 5 percent over when compared to previous months of almost 25%. The 
municipality has improved drastically with all the changes being implemented with the 
cleansing of database 

SALE OF GOODS AND RENDERING OF SERVICES 

This relates to costing of Isandiso vending amounting to 1.6 million for prepaid sales which 
was not budgeted for under this line item, this will be adjusted in the adjustments budget. 

 
INTEREST FROM CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
The municipality incurred a variance of 7% above what was anticipated, as at the end of 
December 2025. To date the municipality has investments of R105 million, which attributed 
to the positive variance. The municipality was able to investment for a longer period than 
originally anticipated 
 
 
OPERATIONAL REVENUE 
The municipality incurred a positive variance of 59% which amounts to R804 thousands 
which is a good indication on revenue. This is due to auction fees as at the end of December 
2025 which was not budgeted for and will be factored in the adjustments budget. 
 
FINES, PENALTIES AND FORFEITS 
 
This is related to mostly the health department, and the municipality has recognised a 
positive 6% variance.  There was a backlog in receipts, however this has been corrected and 
yielding positive results. 
 
TRANSFERS AND SUBSIDIES – OPERATIONAL 
 
The municipality has recognised 43% variance  above what was anticipated, which is a 
result of the municipality receiving the second trench of equitable share. 
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Operating Expenditure: 

 

 
 

Major Cost Drivers 

 
 
INVENTORY CONSUMED 
 
The municipality has incurred a variance of negative 70% as of December 2025, the 
municipality had received invoices from DWS, but the expenditure has not been costed due 
to also to the municipality’s financial position. As soon as the payments are done and costed 
the expenditure for Inventory consumed will show on the system. The municipality has also 
made quite extensive savings on chemicals as compared to previous years. 
 
Debt Impairment and Write offs 
 
The municipality had been doing impairment and write offs calculation as at year end. 
 
 
 
 
 

JULY 2025 AUGUST 2025 SEPTEMBER 2025 ÓCTOBER 2025 NOVEMBER 2025 DECEMBER 2025 JANUARY 2026 FEBRUARY 2026 MARCH 2026 APRIL 2026 MAY 2026 JUNE 2026

STANDBY ALLOWANCE

FINANCE 4 968.93R              -R                       5 217.90R             10 435.79R        5 217.90R            -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

MM OFFICE -R                        -R                       -R                       -R                    -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

CORPORATE -R                        -R                       -R                       -R                    -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

HEALTH -R                        10 149.04R           -R                       10 149.04R        10 806.55R          10 149.04R          -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

WATER 611 793.34R         630 188.62R         701 022.22R        620 999.51R      657 911.25R        540 579.76R        -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

SOCIAL 8 009.12R              8 410.35R              8 410.35R             7 208.87R          -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

TOTAL STANDBY ALLOWANCE 624 771.39R         648 748.01R         714 650.47R        648 793.21R      673 935.70R        550 728.80R        -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

JULY 2025 AUGUST 2025 SEPTEMBER 2025 ÓCTOBER 2025 NOVEMBER 2025 DECEMBER 2025 JANUARY 2026 FEBRUARY 2026 MARCH 2026 APRIL 2026 MAY 2026 JUNE 2026

OVERTIME

FINANCE -R                        -R                       -R                       -R                    -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

SOCIAL 102 539.00R         80 119.64R           83 081.66R           100 085.69R      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

TECHNICAL SERVICES -R                        -R                       -R                       -R                    -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

AWARDS / PREVIOUS -R                        -R                       -R                       -R                    -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

HEALTH -R                        -R                       10 149.04R           -R                    3 945.06R            -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

MM OFFICE -R                        -R                       -R                       -R                    -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

WATER 1 368 335.56R      1 178 775.60R      1 639 003.80R     1 200 704.85R   665 272.44R        487 630.99R        -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

CORPORATE -R                        -R                       -R                       -R                    -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

TOTAL OVERTIME 1 470 874.56R      1 258 895.24R      1 732 234.50R     1 300 790.54R   669 217.50R        487 630.99R        -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

NIGHT SHIFT / SHIFT ALLOWANCE

WATER 263 334.43R         298 926.29R         273 050.87R        274 167.47R      275 601.83R        272 809.55R        -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

SOCIAL 42 434.40R            42 434.40R           39 176.04R           42 434.40R        39 176.04R          42 434.40R          -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

CORPORATE SERVICES -R                        -R                       -R                       -R                    -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

TOTAL NIGHT SHIFT / SHIFT ALLOWANCE 305 768.83R         341 360.69R         312 226.91R        316 601.87R      314 777.87R        315 243.95R        -R                      -R                      -R                     -R                     -R                     -R                     

GRAND TOTAL 2 401 414.78R       2 249 003.94R       2 759 111.88R      2 266 185.62R    1 657 931.07R     1 353 603.74R     -R                       -R                       -R                      -R                      -R                      -R                      

OVERTIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD  JULY 2025  TO JUNE 2026

Progress report on funding plan
Major cost drivers

Budget Revised Funding Plan Actual pending Total Expenditure Projection

employee related cost 406 232 775.00   401 380 907.00            213 397 000.00                 213 397 000.00                 426 794 000.00   
electricity eskom 100 190 090.86   100 190 090.86            18 039 307.00                    18 039 307.00                    36 078 614.00      
electricity LMs 42 851 010.43      42 851 010.43               100 000.00                           100 000.00                           200 000.00             
DWS 37 190 421.33      37 190 421.33               2 793 904.00                       2 793 904.00                       5 587 808.00         
Repairs to pumps 39 000 000.00      29 833 000.00               13 960 205.92                    15 373 830.46                    29 334 036.38                    Transferred to MIG
Security 25 045 056.00      25 045 056.00               9 533 574.55                       3 943 851.06                       13 477 425.61                    26 954 851.22      
Chemicals 20 000 000.00      10 000 000.00               3 757 600.00                       6 524 120.50                       10 281 720.50                    20 563 441.00      
Pipelines 15 000 000.00      15 000 000.00               -                                              9 658 164.43                       9 658 164.43                       19 316 328.86      
Fuel and oil 10 000 000.00      10 000 000.00               3 785 349.00                       1 251 293.00                       5 036 642.00                       10 073 284.00      
Vehicle maintenace 8 000 000.00         8 000 000.00                  3 044 095.00                       2 640 024.56                       5 684 119.56                       11 368 239.12      
Plant Hire 7 000 000.00         4 000 000.00                  994 134.00                           2 914 407.50                       3 908 541.50                       7 817 083.00         

Employee related cost 406 232 775.00   401 380 907.00            213 397 000.00                 
Inventory consumed 68 790 000.00      58 790 421.33               10 346 000.00                    
contracted service 124 962 000.00   110 470 331.59            39 944 000.00                    
Operational costs 187 100 000.00   175 308 366.85            29 534 000.00                    
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INTEREST 
 
The municipality has recognised negative 97% variance on interest. Interest is primarily 
based on DWS and Eskom as trend of previous years the municipality prioritises the 
payments therefore, we have cut significantly on interest payments as of December 2025. 
  
CONTRACTED SERVICES: 
 
The municipality incurred 51% below variance, below what was anticipated. The municipality 
implemented the cost containment majors, which resulted in savings on cost containment. 
There is also delays in payments as the municipality is struggling  
 
OPERATIONAL COSTS: 
 
The municipality incurred 64% variance, below what was expected. The implementation of 
the budget funding plan seeks to cut avoidable expenditure which does not relate to service 
delivery the municipality has managed to eliminate nice to haves, and soft projects to reduce 
expenditure related to this line item. Costing is still not up to date as a few Eskom invoices 
are not costed which understates the municipalities expenditure, however municipality is 
working to rectify that. The local municipalities expenditure is also not costed as there are 
also issues with receiving invoices timeously. 
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Table C5 – Monthly Budget Statements – Capital Expenditure 

 

As depicted above capital expenditure amounting to 10 million recorded at the month 

of December 2025, this includes payment done for MIG Projects. Mig Is now on a cost 

reimbursive basis. Internally funding expenditure is also quite low as the municipality 

cannot afford to pay. 
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Table C6 - Budgeted Statement – Financial Position 

This table is an overview of the municipal assets and liabilities. 
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Table C7 - Budgeted Statement – Cash Flow 

 
 

 

 

This table reflect the municipal cash flows. It is categorised in three 

activities namely, cash flows from operating activities, cash flows from 

investing activities as well as cash flows from financing activities 

 

The municipality is also in process of correcting all its cashflow data strings 

as the vat data strings and suppliers and employees which impact other 

revenue and payments still have misalignments.  
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Part 2 – Supporting Documentation 
 

 Table SC3 Debtors age analysis 

 

➢ The Municipality has a total amount over R 1.2 billion of outstanding debt which is a 

serious concern for the municipality resulting in cash constraints. A service provider has 

been appointed to collect on behalf of the municipality. 

Top 10 Debtors (Water) 

 

 

 

 

 

TOP 10 DEBTORS AS AT  DECEMBER 2025

ACCOUNT HOLDER NAME OUTSTANDING BALANCE

ALFRED DUMA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY STEADVILLE HOST 18 714 881.97                    

LIEBENBERG LC 8 038 198.96                      

NESTLE (SOUTH AFRICA) (PTY) LT 6 189 295.37                      

UTHUKELA  DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY 2 619 411.46                      

MADUNA D/P 781 GZ 2 451 286.19                      

NORTHERN NATAL ABBATTOIR 2 402 484.22                      

NTOKOZWENI COMMUNITY LAND TRUS 2 276 498.05                      

ESKOM HOLDINGS S O C LTD DISTR 1 915 308.92                      

MCITSHENI PRIMARY SCHOOL 1 786 466.18                      

GANGAT E.M 1 705 501.39                      
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Table SC4 Creditors age analysis 

 

Top 10 Creditors Unpaid 

 

 

 

DC23 Uthukela - Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors  - M06 December

Budget Year 2025/26

R thousands

Creditors Age Analysis By Customer Type

Bulk Electricity 0100 –                   

Bulk Water 0200 –                   

PAYE deductions 0300 –                   

VAT (output less input) 0400 –                   

Pensions / Retirement deductions 0500 –                   

Loan repayments 0600 –                   

Trade Creditors 0700 80 403            7 259              18 009            13 999            702 394          822 063          

Auditor General 0800 –                   

Other 0900 –                   

Total By Customer Type 1000 8 873              19 518            7 690              18 340            416 243          –                   –                   –                   822 063          

Description
NT Code 0 - 

30 Days

31 - 

60 Days

61 - 

90 Days

91 - 

120 Days

121 - 

150 Days

151 - 

180 Days

181 Days -

1 Year

Over 1

Year

Total

TOP TEN CREDITORS ANALYSIS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

SUPPLIER AMOUNT

DWS 176 676 639.56                                                 

UMNGENI WATER 151 300 860.50                                                 

RASP 137 069 158.00                                                 

ALFRED DUMA 82 159 545.71                                                   

INKOSI LANGALIBALELE 53 319 507.90                                                   

SALGA 12 679 569.23                                                   

LUNASISI IDEAS 11 430 301.43                                                   

MGAZI ENGINEERING 8 361 102.76                                                     

MAXPROF MAXIMUM 5 714 725.35                                                     

GOING PLACES 5 336 493.00                                                     

PAID CREDITORS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025 (GRANTS)

COMPANY AMOUNT

 ECA -4661380.01

SINETHEMBA -2720276.18

NICKELODIA -983467.35

 R AND D -503322.17

DLV -461321.89

LETHOKUHLE       -1551405.33

MADUDLA -506,214.27
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Bank Balance 

  

Collection rate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bank Balances 

The following reflects bank balances at 31 December 2025

DESCRIPTION SEPTEMBER 2025 OCTOBER 2025 NOVEMBER 2025 DECEMBER 2025

FNB MAIN ACCOUNT 62252306280 18 826 885.67    43 738 673.99    12 192 643.33       38 952 856.44              

FNB WATER ACCOUNT 62253072385 0 0 0 0

18 826 885.67    43 738 673.99    12 192 643.33 38 952 856.44

Total cash held 38 952 856.44

MONTH BILLING MONTHS RECIEPTS RECOVERY RATE %

June 2025 33 211 174.89 July 2025 14 897 040.86 44.86%

July 2025 30 095 395.54 Aug 2025 12 680 913.95 42.14%

August 2025 32 712 258.81 September 2025 10 008 705.32 30.60%

September 2025 33 453 530.35 October 2025 17 490 038.33 52.28%

October 2025 36 391 997.79 November 2025 16 180 896.33 44.46%

November 2025 32 606 603.14 December 2025 9 741 322.33 29.88%

TOTAL 198 470 960.52 80 998 917.12 40.81%

.

Column1 Column2 Column3 Column4 Column5

BILLING - JUNE - DECEMBER 2025 198 470 960.52

RECIEPTS - JUNE-DECEMBER  2025 80 998 917.12

DIFFERENCE 117 472 043.40 41%

   CONSUMER DEBTORS - PAYMENTS VS BILLING  AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025
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Table SC5 Investment portfolio 

 

The Municipality held investments of R105 million at the end of December 2025 

Grant Performance:  

 

The total grant income income and grant expenditure as per grant register as at the end of 

December 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DC23 - Uthukela Supporting Table SC5 Monthly Budget Statement - Investment portfolio - M06 December
Investments by maturity

Name of institution & investment ID
Opening balance

Interest to be 

realised

Partial / Premature 

Withdrawal (4)

Investment Top 

Up
Closing Balance

R thousands

Municipality

FNB 8 093                        2                       (7 563)                            –                         532                       

NEDBANK 0                               0                       –                                  –                         0                           

INVESTEC –                             290                   –                                  105 000                105 290                

ABSA –                         

STANDARD BANK 92                             0                       92                         

TOTAL INVESTMENTS AND INTEREST 8 185                        292                   (7 563)                            105 000                105 914                

                                       UTHUKELA DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY

                                         GRANT REGISTER  - 2025/26

Summary of Grants received, expenditure & Funds available as at 31 DECEMBER  2025

 

Pre-Audited 

Balance as at

Budget Amount 

2025/26
Received

Spent & 

transferred to 

income

Closing 

Balance/ 

Unspent

Name of Grant 

owner
Grant Type 01/07/2025 2025/26 2025/26

% Spent on 

total 

allocation

% Spent on 

received 

amount

2025/26

G3.101 EX Mthembu

MUNICIPAL INFRASTRUCTURE 

GRANT 0.00 219 159 000.00 51 347 000.00 36 634 284.68 17% 71% 14 712 715.32

G3.102 EX Mthembu

WATER & SANITATION 

INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT 0.00 100 000 000.00 70 000 000.00 10 687 151.84 11% 15% 59 312 848.16

G3.105 EX Mthembu

RURAL ROAD ASSET MANAGEMENT 

SYSTEM 102.92 2 918 000.00 2 043 000.00 603 209.70 21% 30% 1 439 893.22

G3,109 EX Mthembu MUNICIPAL DISASTER RELIEF 0.00 0.00 4 200 000.00 4 200 000.00 0% 100% 0.00

G3.106 EX Mthembu EPWP INTERGRATED GRANT 0.00 2 093 000.00 1 465 000.00 929 815.04 44% 63% 535 184.96

G3.107 B Ndlovu FINANCE MANAGEMENT GRANT 0.00 2 000 000.00 2 000 000.00 1 363 340.26 68% 68% 636 659.74

G3.108 O Mnguni LG SETA 282 333.95 212 745.74 212 745.74 348 620.00 0% 70% 146 459.69

282 436.87 326 382 745.74 131 267 745.74 54 766 421.52 17% 72% 76 783 761.09
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Ratios: 

FINANCIAL RATIO QUARTER TWO COMMENTS ON RATIOS 

Capital Expenditure to Total 
Expenditure (10%-20%) 

Total Capital Expenditure / (Total 
Expenditure (Total Operating 
Expenditure +Capital 
Expenditure) x 100 
 
44 001/ (342 944 + 44 001) x 100 
10 785/ 66 644x 100 
=11% 
 

This ratio is used to assess 
the level of Capital 
Expenditure to Total 
Expenditure, which 
indicates the prioritization 
of expenditure towards 
current operations versus 
future capacity in terms of 
municipal services. 
The ratio 11 % as shown on 
the calculations is within an 
acceptable norm, which 
confirm that for This quarter 
ending in December 2025 
the spending on Capital is 
still good. 
The norm ranges from 10% 
to 20% 

Creditors Payment Period> 30 
days (= 0) 

Trade Creditors Outstanding / 
Credit Purchases (Operating and 
Capital) x 365 days 
 
822 063 000 / 734 401 000 x 365 
days 
= 405 days 

This ratio indicates the 
average numbers of the 
days taken for Trade 
Creditors to be paid. 
 
The municipality ratio is 405 
days it takes to pay its 
creditors. 
 
Due to liquidity challenges, 
it is evident that the 
municipality is struggling to 
pay its creditors within the 
legislated time frame 
(within 30 days). The 
municipality should improve 
in managing working capital 
and cash flow to honor their 
financial obligation when it’s 
due. 

Cash Coverage Ratio (Cash and Cash Equivalents – 
Unspent Conditional Grants- 
Overdraft + Short Term 
Investment) / Monthly Fixed 
Operational Expenditure 
excluding (Depreciation, 
Amortization and Provision for 
Bad Debts, Impairment and Loss 
on Disposal of Assets) 
 

The ratio is adjusted for 
Unspent Conditional Grants 
as the cash is not available 
for normal Municipal day-
to- day operational 
expenditure but rather 
reserved for Grant related 
expenditure.  
The municipality ratio is -
0.06 months.  
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(38 952 856.44– 84 387 015.76– 
0 + 76 783 761.09/ 887 408 000) 
= 7 months 

The normal range is 
between 1 month and 3 
months. 

Net Operating Surplus Margin (Total Operating Revenue – Total 
Operating Expenditure) / Total 
Operating Revenue x 100 
 
669 153 – 342 944/ 669 153 x 
100 
=48% 

Net Operating Surplus 
Margin 
Net profit margin, or simply 
net margin, measures how 
much net income or profit a 
municipality generates a 
percentage of its revenue. 
 
Based on the calculation’s 
municipality ratios is 48% 
for the end of Quarter two 

Remuneration (Employee 
Related Costs and Councilor’s 
Remuneration as % of Total 
Operating Expenditure) 

Remuneration (Employee 
Related Costs and Councilor’s 
Remuneration) / Total Operating 
Expenditure x 100 
(213 397+ 3213) / 342 944 x 100 
=63% 
 

The ratio measures the 
extent of Remuneration to 
Total Operating Expenditure 
 
Employee-related costs and 
the councilor’s 
remuneration ratio amount 
to 63% of the total 
operating expenditure 
which is above the MFMA 
circular 71 recommended 
norm of 25% - 40% 

Contracted Services % of Total 
Operating Expenditure 

Contracted Services / Total 
Operating Expenditure x 100 
 
39 944 / 342 396x 100 
=11.66% 

This ratio measures the 
extent to which the 
municipality resources are 
committed towards 
contracted services to 
perform municipal related 
functions 
 
The municipality ratio for 
contracted services is 11% 
which is more than the 
acceptable norm of 2% and 
5% in this Quarter 
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